revised 2020 operating budget, a future cost inflation factor of 2% per annum and a discount rate of 15.5% to calculate the
net present value at March 31, 2020 of the Company’s projected share of future cash flows of the Atrush 2P reserves, and
was weighted with additional business continuity risk. This led to a non‐cash impairment charge of $48.6 million which is
included in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2020.

The average Brent oil price assumptions used for the impairment assessment performed at March 31, 2020 were based on
a McDaniel forecast for the next four years and thereafter prices are inflated by 2% per year:

Year  2020  2021  2022  2023

Forecast $/bbl  35.50  46.41  55.14  61.55

A sensitivity analysis showed  that a $5/bbl decrease  in  the oil price would  increase  the  impairment  loss by $19 million
whereas a $5/bbl increase in the oil price would decrease the impairment loss by $15.5 million. Using a 1% increase in the
discount rate used to calculate the net present value would increase the impairment loss by $3.9 million while a 1% decrease
in the discount rate would decrease the impairment loss by $3.7 million.

Refer also to Notes 7 and 15.

48

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2020
Expressed in thousands of United States dollars

15. Intangible assets

  Exploration and
evaluation assets

Other intangible
 assets Total

At January 1, 2019

Cost  67,825 307 68,132

Accumulated amortisation  ‐ (303) (303)

Net book value  67,825 4 67,829

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Opening net book value  67,825 4 67,829
(Credits)/additions  (209) 39 (170)

Amortisation expense  ‐ (10) (10)

Net book value  67,616 33 67,649

At December 31, 2019

Cost  67,616 346 67,962

Accumulated amortisation  ‐ (313) (313)

Net book value  67,616 33 67,649

For the year ended December 31, 2020
Opening net book value  67,616 33 67,649
Additions  ‐ 51 51
Impairment  (67,616) ‐ (67,616)
Amortisation expense  ‐ (14) (14)

Net book value  ‐ 70 70

At December 31, 2020
Cost  ‐ 92 92
Accumulated amortisation  ‐ (22) (22)

Net book value  ‐ 70 70

The  net  book  value  of  intangible  assets  at December  31,  2020  relates  to  computer  software.  The  net  book  value  at
December 30, 2019 was principally comprised of exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) assets which represented the Atrush
Block exploration and appraisal costs related to the Company’s share of Atrush Block contingent resources as estimated by
McDaniel.

Due to a significant decline in world oil prices in the first quarter of 2020 the Company conducted an impairment test as at
March 31, 2020  to assess  if  the net book value of  its E&E assets was  recoverable. The  impairment  test was based on